only, no more), distributed over 500,000 shares, with each share valued at 100 Egyptian pounds (one 

hundred pounds only, no more). All of these shares are cash shares. 

- On December 10, 2006, an Extraordinary General Assembly was held, during which a decision was 

made to purchase shares from the French side, with a nominal value of 34,193,900 Egyptian pounds 

(thirty-four million, one hundred and ninety-three thousand, nine hundred Egyptian pounds only, no 

more), representing 68.38% of the total contribution from the existing shareholders, with 93.5% held 

by investors and 6.5% by employees. Registration was completed by the end of 2007. 

- On September 17, 2008, an Extraordinary General Assembly was convened, during which an

[...]

− On May 27, 2015, an extraordinary general assembly of the company was convened, and it was agreed to increase 

the company's authorized and paid-up capital to 24 million Egyptian pounds (twenty-four million Egyptian pounds 

only), distributed over 240,000 shares (two hundred and forty thousand shares), instead of the previous amount of 20 

million Egyptian pounds (twenty million Egyptian pounds only), distributed over 200,000 shares (two hundred 

thousand shares). As a result of this increase, an issuance premium of 148 million Egyptian pounds (one hundred and

[...]

forty-eight million Egyptian pounds only) was generated. This premium represents the difference between the 

nominal value of 40,000 shares, which is 100 Egyptian pounds (one hundred Egyptian pounds only) per share, and 

the fair value of the shares, which amounted to 3,800 Egyptian pounds (three thousand eight hundred Egyptian pounds 

only) as of the date of this increase. Subscription to this increase included 39,950 shares by the European Bank for 

Reconstruction and Development, with the remaining 50 shares allocated to other shareholders in accordance with